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Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Woodbine Mohawk Park  

Date     December 26th, 2022 Post Time 13:00 

Weather   Intermittent Flurries        -7 deg. Celsius Wind: 19 km/h W 

Track Condition Fast                                                                  Variant: 0 sec. 

Number of Races 12 Qualifying races  N/A Total Entries  131 

Mutual Handle $ 4465835  

Contact  
Vet     

 Y Paddock 
Meeting 

  Track  
Maintenance Meeting 

  Investigator  
Visit 

  Outgoing Senior  
Judge Update 

  

 

Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Fred Brethour John Dorion Gunnar Lindberg 

Report on day’s events:  
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

Office: Niagara Pacing Series Final 3yo Fillies (Race 2) 

Valedictory Pacing Series Final 3yo Colts & Geldings (Race 9) 

Chris Christoforou was excused from three drives. (Races 1,5,6) 

Trevor Henry was excused from eleven drives. (Races 1-8,10,11,12) 

Bob McClure was excused from nine drives. (Races 2-5,7,8,10,11,12) 

There were three weather related scratches today. 

Trainer Jay Polifroni was in violation of Rule 20.03.0(i), did cause a stable error scratch 
with the horse Malvolio from Race 3. $100 monetary penalty. Ruling #1997613. 

From Race 3 on December 19th, 2022, driver Michael Whelan was found in violation of 
AGCO Rule 22.19, did fail to keep both feet in the stirrups while driving Fixed Idea. $100 
monetary penalty (first offence). Ruling #1997629. 

Races: 

Race 1: Breath test strips utilized today. (2) 

Inquiry: #3 Tymal Tarot (S.Young) made a break before the start, finished 3rd, was inside 
the fair start pole and did not violate any of the AGCO breaking rules. 

Inquiry video: https://youtu.be/NSe9Qf9tXko  

#2 Heavensdor Hanover suffered an equipment break in the stretch, trotting hopples. 
Interference given to #7 Victor Invictus and #8 Herbs Journey; no placings needed. 
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Race 2: Clear. 

Race 3: Clear.     

Race 4: #10 Maloucious pulled up at the ¼ pole and did not finish. The horse must qualify 
for performance. The Commission Veterinarian placed the horse on the long-term sick 
Vet’s List. 

Race 5: Clear.  

Race 6: #1 Kiss An Angel finished distanced and must qualify for performance. The horse 
was also placed on the short-term Vet’s List for sickness by the Commission Veterinarian.  

Race 7: Clear.   

Race 8: #5 Look At Dat Kat must qualify for breaks, two in a row on a fast track. 

Race 9: Clear. 

Race 10: Clear.  

Race 11: Clear.  

Race 12: Recall charged to #6 Forefather, broken equipment before the start, headpole. 

Claims: Race 3: Mister Godro (1) $11000 Trainer: Tom Riley – Owners: Amanda Riley, 
Barry McClennan 

Big Journey (4) $13000 Trainer: Lindsey Kerr – Owners: Lindsey & Ashley Kerr, Rob Sims 
Jr. 

Race 7: Unique Beach (1) $22000 Trainer: Richard Moreau – Owners: Ecurie Francis 
Richard Inc., Dr. John Bradbury, Guillaume Desrochers 

Speaking Of Art (1) $23000 Trainer: Richard Moreau – Owners: Brenton Harris, James 
Borke 

Legal Bettor (4) $30000 Trainer: Garry Merner – Owner: Gino Toscani 

Race 11: Mach Art In Motion (1) $16000 Trainer: Richard Moreau – Owners: Ecurie 
Francis Richard Inc., Dr. John Bradbury, Guillaume Desrochers 

 

 

 

  

 


